LANCASTER

CITY COUNCIL

Promoting City, Coast & Countryside

Committee:  APPEALS COMMITTEE

Date: WEDNESDAY, 10 DECEMBER 2008
Venue: LANCASTER TOWN HALL
Time: 1.00 P.M.

Please note that site visits will take place prior to commencement of the meeting.
The coach will depart Lancaster Town Hall at 1.00 p.m.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence
2. Minutes
Minutes of the Meeting held on 22" July 2008 (previously circulated)
3. Iltems of urgent business authorised by the Chairman
4. Declarations of Interest
MATTERS FOR DECISION:

5. Tree Preservation Order No. 443 (2008): Tree Established Within the Curtilage of
Abbeyfield, Cove Road, Silverdale (Pages 1 - 35)

6. Tree Preservation Order No. 445 (2008): Tree Established to the Front of 27 Belle
Vue Terrace, Greaves Road, Lancaster (Pages 36 - 56)

ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS

0] Membership
Councillors Sheila Denwood (Chairman), Helen Helme (Vice-Chairman), Chris Coates,
Janice Hanson, David Kerr, Janie Kirkman and Bob Roe

(i) Substitute Membership

Councillors John Barnes, Shirley Burns, John Gilbert, Karen Leytham, lan McCulloch and
Roger Sherlock




(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda

Please contact Sharon Marsh, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582096 or email
smarsh@lancaster.gov.uk.

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies

Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively emalil
memberservices@Ilancaster.gov.uk.

MARK CULLINAN,
CHIEF EXECUTIVE,
TOWN HALL,
DALTON SQUARE,
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ

Published on Wednesday 26™ November 2008



Page 1 Agenda ltem 5
APPEALS COMMITTEE

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 443 (2008):
TREE ESTABLISHED WITHIN THE CURTILAGE OF
ABBEYFIELD, COVE ROAD, SILVERDALE

10" DECEMBER 2008

REPORT OF HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To enable Members to consider the objection received to Tree Preservation Order No. 443 (2008):
tree established within the curtilage of Abbeyfield, Cove Road, Silverdale.

This matter will be dealt with in accordance with the adopted procedure for considering

matters relating to individual applications, that is, the relevant matters for consideration by
the Committee will be presented in the public part of the meeting, and the decision will be
made after the exclusion of the press and public, on the basis that, in making its decision,
the Committee will receive exempt information in the form of legal advice on possible legal
proceedings arising from the decision (Paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A of the Local
Government Act 1972).

RECOMMENDATIONS

That Members consider the objection to Tree Preservation Order No. 443 (2008): tree
established within the curtilage of Abbeyfield, Cove Road, Silverdale.

1.0 Introduction

1.1 Under Section 198 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, the Local Planning
Authority may make an Order in respect of a tree or group of trees if it appears that it is
expedient in the interests of amenity to make provision for the protection of trees in their
area.

1.2 In accordance with the Town and Country Planning (Tree Preservation Order) Regulations
1999, an objection has been received to Tree Preservation Order No. 443 (2008), which
has been made in relation to two groups identified as G1 — G2 and two large areas Al — A2
on land within the curtilage of Abbeyfield, Cove Road, Silverdale.

1.3 In accordance with the Regulations, it is necessary to consider the objection, and in order
for the objection to be considered objectively, the matter is referred to the Appeals
Committee.

1.4 The report of the City Council’s Tree Protection Officer is attached (pages 3 to 5).



Page 2

Appended to the report are:

e Appendix 1 — Copy of the original Tree Preservation Order No. 443 (pages 7 to 23);

e Appendix 2 — Tree Evaluation Method for Preservation Orders (TEMPO) (page 25)

e Appendix 3 — Correspondence and Objections in relation to Tree Preservation Order
No. 443 (pages 27 — 35)

2.0 Proposal Details

2.1 The purpose of the report is to provide Members with details to enable them to decide
whether or not to confirm Tree Preservation Order No. 443 (2008).

3.0 Details of Consultation
3.1 There has not been any consultation at this stage.
4.0 Options
4.1 The Options are:
(1) To confirm Tree Preservation Order No. 443 (2008)

(a) Without modification

(b) Subject to such modification as is considered expedient.
(2) Not to confirm Tree Preservation Order No. 443 (2008)
5.0 Conclusion

5.1 In the light of information contained within the report and its appendices, together with legal
advice given at Committee and a site visit, Members are requested to determine whether or
not to confirm Tree Preservation Order No. 443 (2008).

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural
Proofing)

Not applicable.
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

Not applicable.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

A Legal Officer will be present at the meeting to advise the Committee.

BACKGROUND PAPERS Contact Officer: Sharon Marsh
Telephone: 01524 582096

Tree Preservation Order No. 443 (2008) E-mail: smarsh@Iancaster.gov.uk
Ref: SM/TP0O445




Page 3

Contact: Pianning Services
Telephone: 01524 582381

FAX: 01524 582323

Email: mknagg@iancaster.gov.uk

Website:  www.lancaster.gov.uk

Planning Services
Maxine Knagg
Tree Protection Officer

Paiatine Hall
Dalton Square
LANCASTER LA1 1PW

Date: 7" November 2008
Appeals Committee (TPO)

Trees subject of the Appeals Commitiee — established within the curtilage of
Abbeyfield, Cove Road, Silverdale and subject of Tree Preservation Order
no.443 (2008).

This report has been produced by Maxine Knagg (BSc¢ Hons Arboriculture), Tree
Protection Officer, Lancaster City Council.

1.0 introduction

1.1 Site: The trees in question are established within the curtilage of
Abbeyfield Silverdale & District Society Lid, Cove Road, Silverdale.

1.2  Scope and limitation of this report: This is an arboriculture report restricted
to only those trees subject of the Appeals Committee. The information
provided within this report has been gathered by means of a preliminary
visual tree assessment restricted to ground level observations and
inspection at the time of the site visit. A systematic and objective appraisal
of the amenity value of the trees has been undertaken using the Tree
Evaluation Method for Preservation Orders (TEMPO). It should be noted
that trees are dynamic, living organisms subject to changes in weather,
climate, pest and disease, development activities and site conditions.

2.0 Site Visit

2.1 Date: Undertaken 23" July 2008.



2.2

2.3

3.0

31

3.2

3.3

4.0

4.1

Page 4

Brief Site Description: The property in question is established on the
outskirts of the village centre of Silverdale within an area recognised for its
outstanding natural beauty. The property is a care facility that benefits
from extensive tree cover around all boundaries and within the site around
buildings and car park facilities. The tree population is diverse in terms of
species and age classification, there are important individual trees within
the site and collectively the trees are an important component of the
AONB. Trees are clearly visible from a number of neighbouring residential
properties, public highway and public footpath inciuding the foreshore
area.

Lancaster City Council has received a planning application to develop the
site with an additional 14 care units; a significant number of trees are
under threat from direct removal and/or from damage during any future
development of the site. Prior to serving the tree preservation order the
trees were unprotected and vulnerable to removal.

Identification and condition of the trees

The trees have been identified in two groups G1-G2 and two large areas
A1-A2. Gt is a group of mixed species trees including maple, beech, yew,
horse chestnut and lime; G2 includes 2x lime and a purple beech tree. A1
and A2 include a large number of mixed species evergreen and deciduous
trees all are the subjects of Tree Preservation Order no. 443 (2008)
(Appendix 1).

Generally the trees within the site are of a mixed age classification and are
of a good to average condition. Trees established in areas exposed to
strong, salt laden winds associated with coastal areas do exhibit some
sighs of wind and salt damage, however this does not adversely affect the
amenity or life potential of affected trees.

The trees are under threat from the proposed development of the site. The
planning application relating to the site will be considered as a separate
planning matter from the tree preservation order.

Tree Preservation Order

The amenity value of trees within the site have been assessed using an
objective and systematic approach (Tree Evaluation Method for
Preservation Orders - TEMPO system). A score of 15+ was achieved
supporting the action of serving a Tree Preservation Order (Appendix 3).



Page 5

4.2  Trees within G1-G2, and A1-A2 make a significant contribution to the
character of the AONB and make an important contribution {o local public
amenity.

4.3 Lancaster City Council considers it expedient in the interests of amenity to
make provision for the preservation of the groups of trees in question
under sections 198, 201 and 203 of the Town & Country Planning Act
1980. Lancaster City Council cite the following reasons:

- important contribution to the character of the AONB

- provide screening, greening and privacy

- contribute to local amenity

- important wildlife resource

- under threat of removal/damage from future site development

As an officer acting on behalf of Lancaster City Council it is my view the frees in
question have sufficient amenity value to warrant protection by serving a Tree
Preservation Order.

Maxine Knagg BSc {(Hons) Arboriculture
Tree Protection Officer, Planning Services
Lancaster City Council



Page 6

Appendix No. 1

Tree Preservation Order No. 443 (2008)



Page 7
CITY COUNCIL OF LANCASTER
TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 443 (2008)

---~00000--

ey
[...]
tion and planting of

trees)), this Order takes effect as from the time when [that tree is planted] [those trees are
planted]}].

Orders made by virtue of section 300

11.  This Order takes effect in accordance with subsection (3) of section 300 (tree preservation orders in
anticipation of disposal of Crown land).]

é et
Dated this day of A‘LL;’%@: 2ank”

THE COMMON SEAL of )
THE CITY COUNCIL OF LANCASTER )
was hereunto affixed in the presence of:- )

V;%.L@M

TN N~ S Q |
o Q&l’h}@i \%LJ (\ &;ﬁ e L—*-j’ Draied >

SEAL REGISTER
No: 21958




Page 12

FIRST SCHEDULE

Trees Specified Individually
{encircled in black on the map)

NO. ON MAP DESCRIPTION SITUATION
NONE
Trees specified by reference to an area
{within a dotted black line on the map)
NO. ON MAP DESCRIPTION SITUATION
A1 and A2 Mixed species of deciduous Surrounding Abbeyfield
and evergreen species
Groups of trees
{within a broken black line on the map)
NO. ON MAP DESCRIPTION _ SITUATION
G1 Mixed species including North East of Abbeyfield
Maple, Beech, Yew, Horse
Chestnut and Lime
G2 2 x Lime and 1 x Purple North of Abbeyfield
Beech
Woodlands
{within a continuous black line on the map)
NO. ON MAP DESCRIPTION SITUATION

NONE




Page 13

SCHEDULE 2

PARTI

Provisions of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 applied
with adaptations or modifications

Provision of the Town and Country Planning
Act 1990

Section 69 (registers)

Adaptation or Modification

tn subsection (1):-

(i)

(a)

Omit:-

"in such manner as may be prescribed by a
development order,",

"such” in the second place where it appears,
and

"as may be so prescribed”, and

(i) substitute "matters relevant to tree _
preservation orders made by the authority” for |
"applications for planning permission”.

In subsection (2):~

(" after "contain" insert "as regards each such
order"; and

(it) for paragraphs {(a) and (b) substitute:-

‘(a)  details of every application under the

order and of the authority's decision (if

any) in relation to each such

a
[...]
lverdale, an Area of
Outstanding Natural Beauty and currently operates as a commercial entity providing
care facilities for the elderly. The property is established off a popular residential area
of the village.

2.3 Identification and condition of the trees: There are two groups of trees and two
areas of trees identified within the order. They have been identified and referenced”
as G1-G2; and A1-A2.

2.4 G1 is a group of mixed species trees, including maple, beech, yew, horse chestnut
and lime, comprised of approximately 20 trees. This a large group containing many



Page 21

large, landscape trees established along an existing driveway leading to the main
building. This group provides significant greening, links to other groups of existing
trees, is visible from the public highway and is an important wildlife resource.

2.5 G2 is a group of three mature trees; 2x lime and a single purple beech tree. They are
established within a small island area between to access roads.

2.6 A1 and A2 are extensive areas of mixed species deciduous and evergreen species
of early-mature and mature trees. Trees established within A2 particularly form a
major component of the coastal landscape and can be seen from a coastal footpath
and other private properties within the vicinity of Abbeyfield.

2.7 Concerns have been expressed locally that development of the site maybe proposed
in the future. Following assessment Lancaster City Council consider the amenily
value of the trees in question to be sufficient to safeguard their future by serving a
Tree Preservation Order. These trees are visible to the public, provide significant
greening of the area, they provide shelter from the windy, coastal climate and make
a significant contribution to the control of soil erosion in this exposed area. They are
an important wildiife resource and collectively provide a substantial area of relatively
dense free cover.

3.0 Tree Preservation Order

3.1 The amenity vaiue of the tree in question has be
[...]
 none of the above additional redeeming features

Score & Notes @

Part 2: ¥xpediency assessment

Trees must have acerued 9 or more points to qualify; refer to Guidance Note

D oo i s e Seore & Notes (@D ES
[ \ \-J@L N '
Perceived threat to tree Reportc oy locet P g e oprest

recautionary only of Soce L Fuerr
0) Tree known to be an actionable nuisance

Part 3: Decision guide

Any 0 Do not apply TPO Ad I: R

1-6 TPO indefensible d Scores for Total; Decision:

7-10 Does not merit TPO (-2t Sesse TP
TPO defensible

15+ Definitely merits TPO



Page 26

Document is Restricted



Agenda ltem 6 Page 36

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 445 (2008):
TREE ESTABLISHED TO THE FRONT OF
27 BELLE VUE TERRACE, GREAVES ROAD,
LANCASTER

10" DECEMBER 2008

REPORT OF HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To enable Members to consider the objection received to Tree Preservation Order No. 445 (2008):
tree established to the front of 27 Belle Vue Terrace, Greaves Road, Lancaster.

This matter will be dealt with in accordance with the adopted procedure for considering

matters relating to individual applications, that is, the relevant matters for consideration by
the Committee will be presented in the public part of the meeting, and the decision will be
made after the exclusion of the press and public, on the basis that, in making its decision,
the Committee will receive exempt information in the form of legal advice on possible legal
proceedings arising from the decision (Paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A of the Local
Government Act 1972).

RECOMMENDATIONS

That Members consider the objection to Tree Preservation Order No. 445 (2008): tree
established to the front of 27 Belle Vue Terrace, Greaves Road, Lancaster.

1.0 Introduction

1.1 Under Section 198 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, the Local Planning
Authority may make an Order in respect of a tree or group of trees if it appears that it is
expedient in the interests of amenity to make provision for the protection of trees in their
area.

1.2 In accordance with the Town and Country Planning (Tree Preservation Order) Regulations
1999, an objection has been received to Tree Preservation Order No. 445 (2008), which
has been made in relation to a silver birch tree in the front garden of 27 Belle Vue Terrace,
Greaves Road identified as T1.

1.3 In accordance with the Regulations, it is necessary to consider the objection, and in order
for the objection to be considered objectively, the matter is referred to the Appeals
Committee.

1.4 The report of the City Council's Tree Protection Officer is attached (pages 38 to 39).



Page 37

Appended to the report are:

e Appendix 1 — Copy of the original Tree Preservation Order No. 445 (pages 41 to
46);

e Appendix 2 — Tree Evaluation Method for Preservation Orders (TEMPO) (page 48)

e Appendix 3 — Correspondence and objections in relation to Tree Preservation Order
No. 445 (pages 50 to 53)

e Appendix 4 — Conservation Order Notice to Fell (Pages 55 to 56)

2.0 Proposal Details

2.1 The purpose of the report is to provide Members with details to enable them to decide
whether or not to confirm Tree Preservation Order No. 445 (2008).

3.0 Details of Consultation
3.1 There has not been any consultation at this stage.
4.0 Options
4.1 The Options are:
(1) To confirm Tree Preservation Order No. 445 (2008)

€) Without modification

(b) Subject to such modification as is considered expedient.
(2) Not to confirm Tree Preservation Order No. 445 (2008)
5.0 Conclusion

5.1 In the light of information contained within the report and its appendices, together with legal
advice given at Committee and a site visit, Members are requested to determine whether or
not to confirm Tree Preservation Order No. 445 (2008).

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural
Proofing)

Not applicable.
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

Not applicable.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

A Legal Officer will be present at the meeting to advise 
[...]
Dalton Square
LANCASTER LA1 1PW

Date: 18™ September 2008

Re: Proposed New Tree Preservation Order — Belie View Terrace, Lancaster.

1.0 Introduction

1.1 Site: The trees in trees in question are established within the front garden area of
the above detailed property and are within a Conservation Area.

12 Scope and limitation of this report: This is an arboriculture report restricted to the
trees subject to the proposed new Tree Preservation Order. The information
provided within this report has been gathered by means of a preliminary visual
tree assessment restricted to ground level observations and inspection at the
time of the site visit. An objective appraisal of the amenity value of the trees in
question has also been undertaken using a Tree Evaluation Method for
Preservation Orders (TEMPO). It should be noted that trees are dynamic, living
organisms subject to changes in weather, climate, pest and disease,
development activities and site conditions.

2.0 Site Visit

2.1 Date: Undertaken 17" September 2008.

2.2 Brief site description: The property is established within a popular residential area
to the south of the city centre. The property ties within the city Conservation Area’
as such the frees in question are protected in law,

2.3 Identification and condition of the trees: There are two trees in question, which -

for the purpose of this report have been identified as T1 — silver birch and T2 —
blue cedar.



2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

Page 45

T1 is a mature silver birch, of a single stem form. Leaves are of a normal size,
shape and colour and are evenly distributed across the canopy. Generally, T1 is
of a good overall condition and in a good state of health and vigour. This tree is
highly visibie from the public highway; it is an appropriate species for its location
making a significant contribution to local amenity.

T2 is an early-mature blue cedar. This tree is established close to a retaining
boundary wall. It has a single-stem form. Leaf colour, size ad distribution across
the canopy is all within normal parameters indicating a tree in a good condition
and state of heath and vigour. '

The growth of the canopy of T2 is unbalanced as if is partially suppressed by the
growth and close proximity of T1. T2 is highly visible from the public highway.
The remaining life potential of this tree is in excess of 100 years and the potential
to triple in height during this period. It is established close to a boundary retaining
wall, the pressure on this structure will increase with the growth of this tree, along
with an associated increase in pressure to fell this tree should damage ensue.

Lancaster City Council has received a written notification to fell T1 whilst
retaining T2.

3.0 Tree Preservation Order

3.1

3.2

3.2

The amenity value of the trees in question has been assessed using an objective
and systematic approach; the Tree Evaluation Method for Tree Preservation
Orders (TEMPO system) has been used. A score of 16+ was accumulated,
supporting the use of a Tree Preservation Order.

Although both trees have significant amenity value to justify serving a Tree
Preservation Order, given the location of T2 so close to the boundary retaining
wall and its growth and life potential, we do not on this occasion consider it
entirely appropriate to serve T2 with a Tree Preservation Order. We do however
consider T1 worthy of retaining and serving with a Tree Preservation Order.

Lancaster City Council consider it expedient in the interests of amenity to make
provision for the preservation of the trees in question under sections 198 (201)
and 203 of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990. Lancaster City Council cite
the following reasons:

The tree:

Provides important visual amenity and contributes to the character of the
conservation area.

Contributes to the privacy and screening of the private dwelling from the public
highway,

Lancaster City Council has received a written notification to fell the tree (T1).

4.0 Recommendation
[...]
proposed work. The photographs should be taken within 3
months of the application date. : :

Thank you
Plan . o

Please attach a map showing the location of free(s) scale 1:1250 or 1:2500,
You may wish to provide further .information and draw a skefch plan in the
space below showing the location of the tree(s) in relation to the surrounding




	Agenda
	5 Tree Preservation Order No. 443 (2008): Tree Established Within the Curtilage of Abbeyfield, Cove Road, Silverdale
	TPO443 Scan 1
	TPO443 Scan 2 Confidential

	6 Tree Preservation Order No. 445 (2008): Tree Established to the Front of 27 Belle Vue Terrace, Greaves Road, Lancaster
	TPO445 Scan 1
	TPO445 Scan 2 Confidential
	TPO445 Scan 3




Minutes of the meeting

APPEALS COMMITTEE
1.00 P.M. 10TH DECEMBER 2008

PRESENT:- Councillors Sheila Denwood (Chairman), Helen Helme (Vice-Chairman) and
Bob Roe

Apologies for Absence:-

Councillors Janice Hanson, David Kerr and Janie Kirkman

Officers in attendance:-

Angela Parkinson Senior Solicitor

Maxine Knagg Tree Protection Officer

Sharon Marsh Democratic Support Officer
9 SITE VISITS

Prior to the commencement of the meeting, site visits to Abbeyfield, Cove Road,
Silverdale and 27 Belle Vue Terrace, Greaves Road, Lancaster were undertaken, in
response to objections received to Tree Preservation Order Nos. 443 and 445.

The following Members were present on the site visits:

Councillors Sheila Denwood, Helen Helme, Bob Roe and lan McCulloch.

Officers in attendance:

Maxine Knagg and Sharon Marsh.

10 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meetings held on 8" July 2008 and 22" July 2008 were signed by
the Chairman as a correct record.

11 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN
There were no items of urgent business.
12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Sheila Denwood declared an interest in Tree Preservation Order 445, (Minute
13 refers) as she knew the residents of 27 Belle Vue Terrace, and took no part in
consideration of the item.

13 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 443 (2008): TREE ESTABLISHED WITHIN THE
CURTILAGE OF ABBEYFIELD, COVE ROAD, SILVERDALE

The Committee considered an appeal against a decision of the Council under Section
198 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, making an Order in respect of a
number of trees established in the curtilage of Abbeyfield, Cove Road, Silverdale



APPEALS COMMITTEE 10TH DECEMBER 2008

identified in two groups, G1 and G2 and two large areas, Al and A2.

G1 was a group of mixed species trees including maple, beech, yew, horse chestnut and
lime; G2 included 2 lime trees and a purple beech tree. A1 and A2 included a large
number of mixed species evergreen and deciduous trees all of which were the subjects
of Tree Preservation Order No. 443 (2008) (TPO).

The Tree Protection Officer advised that the property was a care facility with extensive
tree cover around all boundaries and within the site around buildings and car park
facilities. The tree population was diverse in terms of species and age classification and
there were important individual trees within the site as well as collectively being an
important component of the AONB in which the site sits. The trees were clearly visible
from a number of neighbouring residential properties, public highway and public
footpaths including the foreshore area.

It was noted that the trees were under threat from the proposed development of the site.
The planning application relating to the site would be considered as a separate planning
matter from the TPO.

The amenity of the trees had been assessed using an objective and systematic
approach (Tree Evaluation Method for Preservation Orders — TEMPO). A score of 15+
had been achieved which supported the action of serving a TPO.

It was reported that 3 letters had been received in objection to the TPO. The main points
for objection were outlined and the Tree Protection Officer addressed the objections
raised.

Members directed questions to the Tree Protection Officer.

The Tree Protection Officer advised the Committee that she did not believe extra costs
would be incurred by the site owner because the trees were subject to a TPO.

(The Committee adjourned to consider the evidence. The Tree Protection Officer
left the meeting at this point.)

Members considered the options before them:
Q) To confirm Tree Preservation Order No. 443 (2008)

€)) Without modification

(b) Subject to such modification as is considered expedient
2 Not to confirm Tree Preservation Order No. 443 (2008)

It was proposed that Tree Preservation Order No. 443 (2008) be confirmed subject to
the exclusion of A2.

Members felt that there was no threat to A2 and that these trees were well managed and
maintained.



APPEALS COMMITTEE

14

10TH DECEMBER 2008

Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition,
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried.

(The Committee reconvened to give their decision. The Tree Protection Order
returned to the meeting at this point.)

Resolved:

That Tree Preservation Order No. 443 (2008) be confirmed subject to the exclusion of
A2 from the order.

Councillor Sheila Denwood had declared an interest in the following item as she
knew the residents of 27 Belle Vue Terrace, and took no part in consideration of
the item. Councillor Helen Helme took the Chair for the following item only as
Vice-Chairman.

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 445 (2008): TREE ESTABLISHED TO THE
FRONT OF 27 BELLE VUE TERRACE, GREAVES ROAD, LANCASTER

The Tree Protection Officer presented a report that enabled Members to consider an
appeal against a decision of the Council under Section 198 of the Town and Country
Planning Act 1990, making an Order in respect of Tree Preservation Order (TPO) No.
445 (2008): tree established to the front of 27 Belle Vue Terrace, Greaves Road,
Lancaster identified as T1.

It was noted that T1 fell within the city conservation area and therefore an application
had to be made in order to fell or alter the tree in any way. T1 was a mature silver birch,
of a single stem form. T1 was in overall good condition and in a good state of health and
vigour. The tree was highly visible from the public highway and was an appropriate
species for its location making a significant contribution to local amenity.

It was reported that another tree identified as T2 was situated in close proximity to T1
and that T2 was considered to be unbalanced due to its closeness to T1. The remaining
life potential of T1 was in excess of 100 years and had the potential to triple its size
during this period. T1 was unlikely to increase in size much in its remaining life span of
10 to 20 years.

Lancaster City Council had received a notification to fell T1 whilst retaining T2.

The amenity of the tree (T1) had been assessed using an objective and systematic
approach (Tree Evaluation Method for Preservation Orders — TEMPO). A score of 15+
had been achieved which supported the action of serving a TPO.

The Tree Protection Officer advised that both trees had significant amenity value to
justify serving a TPO, however, given the location of T2 so close to the boundary
retaining wall, its growth and life potential, it was not considered appropriate to serve T2
with a TPO. T1 was considered to be worthy of retaining and serving with a TPO.

It was reported that a letter had been received in objection to the TPO. The main points
for objection were outlined and the Tree Protection Officer addressed the objections
raised.



APPEALS COMMITTEE 10TH DECEMBER 2008

Members directed questions to the Tree Protection Officer.

The Tree Protection Officer advised the Committee that it was difficult to know whether
the roots of T1 were to blame for the crack in the stairway without a structural report
provided as supporting evidence. It was noted that the owners had been requested to
provide a structural assessment to prove that the damage had been caused by T1, but
that nothing had been received. It was not acceptable to assume that it was T1 causing
the damage.

(The Committee adjourned to consider the evidence. The Tree Protection Officer
and Councillor Denwood left the meeting at this point.)

Members considered the options before them:
(3) To confirm Tree Preservation Order No. 445 (2008)
€)) Without modification
(b) Subject to such modification as is considered expedient
4) Not to confirm Tree Preservation Order No. 445 (2008)
It was proposed that Tree Preservation Order No. 445 (2008) be confirmed.

Members felt that there was no evidence to support the claim that T1 was causing any
damage.

Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition,
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried.

(The Committee reconvened to give their decision. The Tree Protection Order and
Councillor Denwood returned to the meeting at this point.)

Resolved:

That Tree Preservation Order No. 445 (2008) be confirmed.

Chairman

(The meeting ended at 15.50 p.m.)

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Sharon Marsh, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582096 or email
smarsh@lancaster.gov.uk



